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SHRI KAMAL NATH: It is indeed commendable and good that the Government
.is cautious and is seized of the atter of transmission and distribution losses because out of 28,000 Megawatt generation ten per «cent of transmission and distribution losses would be about 2,800 Megawatt. This essentially is a matter for the State Elec-
“tricity Boards. The Centre can only provide advisory service and can only give them advice. I think the method of cal-
.culation of these transmission and distribution losses is incorrect. How are these losses calculated? My opinion is that these losses are very much more and the State Electricity Boards inform the Government inaccurately and wrongly. Trans-
imission and distribution losses should be calculated on the basis of the revenues cearned by the electricity boards on the basis of billing, because what they have generated must necessarily also be sold.
"We must look at what power has been sold by the electricity boards and what is the total billing they have done. It is only “that which will determine what is the total loss. There is now a lot of advanced technology available for controlling trans-
‘mission and distribution losses. My specific question is, would the Government sconsider using the latest technology which is now available in the world for controlling the transmission and distribution Jlos-
*s€es.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
‘DHURI: This is one of the recommenda-
‘lions of the Rajadhayaksha Committee and certainly we will censider it.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: 1t is already
‘under consideration?

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURT: Yes.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT: May
T know whether the transmission and dis-
‘tribution losses are more from one grid to another and therefore, the State Electricity Boards should use the types of new wires which prevent transmission losses rather than the old, hackneyed type of equipment v'hich they are using? May I know whether the establishment of a national grid for transmission of energy will pre-
-vent transmission losses?
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SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURI: As I said, the transmission losses are not so much in the 400 or 22
KV; it is only 5 per cent. But when it comes to 33 KV and other smaller units where rural electrification is there, then it jumps to 20 per cent. There also 1t includes pilferages, unmetered consumption of electricity etc. All that together comes to 20 per cent in our country. 1t has not gone more than 20 per cent for the last five years. It is more or less static.

Improvements Consequent upon increase in Postal Telecommunications Tariff Rates

+
*421. SHRT ARJUN SETHI:

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the specific areas of improvement commensurate with the recent increases in postal/telecommunication tariff rates which Government envisage to achieve; and

{b) the specific details thereof nnd the reaction of Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) and (b).
The increase in postal/telecommunication rates with effect from Ist of March 1982 were made in order to prevent erosion of the Department’s capabilities to finance its own development schemes for the 6th Plan, caused by increase in opcrationaf costs. In this indirect sense, the increase in rcvenue will contribute to the wide range of improvements resulting from the execution of 6th Plan programmes.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: At the outset, I would like to draw your attention to my question, namely:

“What are the specific areas of improvement commensurate with the recent increases in posta]/telecommunication tariff rates”.

~

They have only stated that in order to finance the sixth plan, they are going to increase the postal tariffs. In this context, may I know what are the specific im-


21 Oral Answers

provements? The service rendered by both the telecommunications department and the postal department to the nation and to the subscribers is not all satisfactory. In that particular context, I would like to know what are the areas they have identified, so that something can be done for the good of the nation as well as of the subscriber.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRT YOGENDRA MAKWANA): 1t is «<lear from the answer given that by in-
«<reasing the internal resources, we ore going to finance the sixth plan in which there are various schemes which we are coing to take up for increasing the effi-
«iency and improving the service. If hon. members are interested, can give the details of the sixth plan schemes which we are going to take up. We are giving going to give more connections—13.15 lakh lines more—during the Sixth Plan, which will decrease the waiting list. The ‘present waiting list will be exhausted.
Electronic exchanges will be put up at
<ertain places in order to increase efficiency. Ducting will be done so that there may not be leakage of water in the cables. Pressurisation of the cables, replacement of certain exchanges, replacement of aluminium wire fitting by copper wire will be done in order to improve efficiency. We have recently developed an improved version of telephone coded
‘677" 32,000 telephone instiruments have,
already been produced. These will be supplied to the subscribers. Then we will have computerisation in billing, complaints and fault centre, directory enquiry and commercial operation. All these measures when taken, will improve efficiency. Tt is very difficult to specify particular areas.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: T would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that due to steep rise in the working expenses of the Department, financial drain has been caused to the Ministry?
Second, is it a fact that the rate of increase in the telecommunication is faster than the rate of increase in the P&T services; if so, what are the steps they would like to take in this regard? Moreover, is Government considering the proposal to relax the existing norms to commission new post offices and PCQOs in backward and hilly areas?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: We
have already relaxed the criteria for puting up post offices in the hilly and backward areas. So far as the Sixth Plan period is concerned, the expansion will be in rural areas itsell. We will be adding 1,25,743 post offices. So there will be expansion of post offices in backward and hilly areas.

So far as the internal resources are concerned, the decrease is there because of two reasons. One is the increase in expenditure due to additional pensionary liabilities, DA instalments, increase in the manufacturing cost of postal articles, increase in the rates of yearly charges payable to the railways, etc. The other is less investment during the preceding ycars.
If there had been enough invesiment during the preceding years, it would have given more revenue to the DI* Department and we would have been able to improve the services.

8000 post offices will be opened in the Sixth Plan period.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Before 1 put my supplementary I would request you to repeat the general direction given by the Chair to the Minister on a number of occasions that whenever any Member asks a question split up in var-
10us parts, as far as the reply is conceraed. that should be given in parts. Though the hon. Member had asked the question relating to improvements in detail, the general reply (a) and (b) was given like this:

“In this indirect sense, the increase in revenue will contribute to the wide range of improvements resulting fromy the execution of the Sixth Plan pro-
zrammes.”

When the hon. Member asked for more details about the improvements in the Sixth Plan, only then he came forward with more details.

i would like to ask one supplementary.
Before that I will tell you on what experience 1 am basing my supplementary.
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[Prof. Madhu Dandavate]

Once 1 put up an urgent trunk call from the Bombay city. to my constituency which is within 300 kms. I said, let it be made lightning.
when I reached my constituency, at 9 P. M. I received the trunk call. Fortunately I lifted it up and the operator said: Please speak to Prof. Dandavate. I said: Prof. Dandavate is speaking. This is what is happening. This is the general experience. So, this delay has to be avoided. T would like to put a concrete question about the avoidance of delay. To my mind, it appears that the delays are caused because of certain technological difficulties. The major difficulty, particularly in the rural areas and semi-urban centres, wherever there is exchange equipment, €ither manual or automatic, is that there are some snags or difficulties 1n operation. He had referred to computerisation. I was carefully listening to him. He had referred to computerisation of bills. We are not interested in computerisation of bills only. If our bills are received late, it does not matter;
we do not mind #f. We are not interested only in the computerisation of bills;
we are interested in the computerisation of the technology, by which the delay in receiving trunk calls and lightning calls can be avoided. In our country, even the lightning speed has aciually decreased to such an extent that lightning calls travel with the speed of a goods train. That is why we say that we want the lightning calls to travel at the speed of lightning.
Therefore, let us know whether these technological innovations will be introduced by computerisation, whether manual as well as automatic exchanges will be properly rationalised and whether the money that you have received from us, even before the presentation of the budget and during the budget, will be utilized for these technological changes.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
referred to computerisation of not only bills but also the complaint cells which, will remove the complaints of subscribers about the bills.

So far as improvement of efficiency is concerned, I have already said that in the Sixth Plan we are going to replace some of the old exchanges with new exchanges.
We are also going to put electronic digital exchanges at some places, which will improve the efficiency. We are also going:
to introduce higher sophisticated technology in the Sixth Plan, which will improve the efficiency of the servides. This shows. that whatever we are going to do in the Sixth Plan will improve the efficiency.

5t T fqam qmaw o sutsTer
TEa, eA®mA feuredz a1 ®)
FE FT 7T & I8 A T AGA § 7K
qdl SV ®) A1 AEE E F4HE F3
& T og¥ ag Aw famed § iy
& ZAS Tiew & fr da d 3
FA 7@ Fwiw A FaAgl Q) amr
g R wma wF I mdr
Wo W'c{avsé'?r 1 el & wm FE 97 farmy ANfag FE 43 Frar agr
8 197 a1 199 a7 FE af gaar
g, AT AT A%7 waar o & qY qqe qTal ¢ wfFq gaAs sIFr W fyq
AFMT 9T R | @ FAT  GIFER
I FE TE syaEr oA g frosr
AT ARSI @war g, faver Qg gAT AgY g «iew fawr &1 @, dar
Fied At o) fug - wrfae Fv Q) S g, TAF FEAEY fuw © QA Fv Sy wTa, GE 1§ smFear A A= @ g2

Wt A AFAMT : SERET
A T qrgT &1 safad Dar d ag
TWeHE ¥ B @A A BT &

30 to 40 per cent is due to the instrument. Therefore we are working on the improvement of instruments. We have recently developed the technology of Coded 677 instrument and we have started producing it. 32000 instruments havebeen supplied. That will reduce wrong dialling.
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When a particular number is dialled and the subscriber gets a wrong number, it is difficult to say where thé defect is and so we cannot agree not to charge the subscriber.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Why should the public be penalised for their faults?

i vw famw qmam ;. ga
qWT TF FIG A1 WAT & fF owem gy faadr g wiv cax fao afem®
F @S WL W 9EGT F, &t
qfsq® T @A B W FA1 FL !
¥IGT THIRA FT 17 Tg@l, Tfeas
J4T &, TH agrey afwq sm sy
@ gwr wfge )l ww qw wiw
IA T FFT AT gEG &TF
AAG AT ANy FIT, IHY gl
7 G afes Fra@ g @ g, uar
Fg? WY 50 9% ¥ 80 G¥
FT fear, ofeas quv § T F fag
AfFT 80 TTH WY 4 1g 9T g
gl ofsqral I ST FT GaqT ¥ 7 TEa faq oo Fur FX R E 7

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, he is suggesting certain things, and I have noted them.

i freent @ =@ . I
Fredeody WEIET HO9gX 200
SIEH T G THIIA 9T, HIF
ag 1000 HAITH FT TFHAT gi 74T,
Ffpa Iad wE Givaga wg gEr |
sas fafesw &7 gl & =4y,
afen faicen ¥ feqréde 7 qan
agl & fwasr q@r FEmr g,
afpq #1¢ gfaar agm & faw qanz
A€ € 8§ SraAragar g fw ooy
AT SAwE TFmaw w1 fafesw
298 AgT FT &, Y ;I A5A
faq 7t wdt, swfeg 9 %
fafeer &1 7 a7 MBI TFEAS
T ga¥qT FGT 7
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st dnier wwaTr : fafeen
AT & fAg SHig TTHE ¥ dqT aied § foadr wifge 1 @R

o o fefpwedm gar §
F gmifas faasr omighe g@r €
gaar g fafesr & s 1 g7 MR fafezn =&Y @ 9@dr, ®I-AIF
gi gl TGl g |

Oil Research in Mahanadi Basin

+

#422| +SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK:
SHRI A. C. DAS:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a propo- ' sal to make further investigation on the reserve of oil in the Mahanadi basin of

Orissa;

(b) if so, the name of oil company which, has been given licence to undertake the above investigation work; and

(c) the details about the investigation work undertaken earlier and the progress made so far in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR): (a) to (c).
Qil India Limited is carrying out exploration work in the Mahanadi Basin both ofishore and onshore. In the Mahanadi offshore area the seismic data collected earlier and information obtained from the two well, drilled in 1980 and 1981 is being reinterpreted by Oil and its consultants
M|s. MmCord Lewis of USA to dzcide
upon the future exploration plans for this area. In the onshore areas, seismic survey work is in progress and is expected to be completed by May, 1983.

SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK: Sir, the hon. Minister has stated that Oil India has been carrying obt exploration work, offshore and onshore, near the Mahanadi basin and the seismic data has already been collected. 1t is reparted that extensive oil bearing areas have been found in

